654

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STATE BOARD OF XDUCATION.
_ Monday Morning, April 23, 1917

 Members present: Messrs. Wilson,Ei1ll,Shepler,Fite,Sandlin,Brewer and
Ralls. o .

The minutes of the meeting of the State Board of Education on Merch 28th
and 29th were presented and eapproved.

Pres. G. W. Austin of the Oklahome College for Women apreered. before
the Board and presented his recommendations for the yeer 1917-1&. Presidemt |
Austin elso spoke concerning the progress of the institution and the policies’
. which he desired adopted for the coming year.

On motion by Mr. Hill, seconded by Mr. Ralls, leave of absence, without -
pay, dbegimming September the firet, 1917, was granted to Maxie Woodring, .
Instructor in lenguage in the Oklahome College for Women.
' 211 voted aye.

" The Board then proceeded to consider Pres. Austin's recommendatioms for
the faculty of the Oklahoma College for Women for 1517-1&.°

The Board recessed unti‘l'lzso‘ { Polle

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
Monday Afternoon, April 23, 1217.

The following resclutions.were presented dy Mr. Wilson: 3}

WHEREAS, there is no approprietion for the contirmuance of |
the Oxlahome School of Nines end Metellurgy at -
Wilburton, during the next biennial pericd, and

WHEREAS, an appropriation has been made for ocarrying on
extension work with the miners, and

’WEI:EEAS, it i the dssire of the State Board of Education
'- that the extension work among the miners shell in
no wise deteriorate on account of the diseontimance
of the Oklahoms School of Mines, but that the work
shall be conducted in a menner which shall make it
most highly valuable to the geologieal and mining
interests of the State; :




THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the State Board of Educatiom
request the University of Oklahoma, through ite
Department of Geology to take charge of said
extension work, and ell services in connection
therewith to be performed without additional
compensation to enyone or additional expense to

. the State; and pursuant to this plan that we invite
- President Stratton D. Brooks and Professor M.G.Mehl,
- Bezd of the Geological Department of the State
University, to be present a2t the next regular
meeting of the State Board of Education and present
plans for the continuation of this extension work.

= 0 =

WHEREAS, there is no appropristion for the maintemance of the:
University Preparatory School at Tonkewe during the
next blennial period, and

WHERELAS, the buildings, equipment and other property belonging
to the Stete will necessarily need care and attentiom

in order to keep them in a good state of preservation,
and

WHEREAS, the City of Tonkawa has no high school duilding for the
maintenence of the high school in that community, and
the time for the erecting of such building is not
" sufficient to raise moriey and erect buildings
necessary to equip a high schocl, and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the State Board of Bducsticn to co-

operate to the fullest extent possible in assisting the
people of Tonkawa in mainteining a high school, and

WHEREAS, the Tonkawa City Board of Education has expressed a
desire to be allowed the use of such duildings and

equipment for the purpose ¢f maintaining a2 high school
at Tonkswe;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the State Board of Education grant
to the City of Tonkawa for the consideratiom of $1.00
per anmum, for the biennial period deginning July 1, 1817,
the full use and dbenefit of the grounds, buildinge and
equipment heretofore used for the conducting of the
University Preparatory School, and that the City of
Tonkawa through the offices of its Board of Education
keep said premises, builldings end equipment insured
against loss by fire and tornado, and to keep them in
good repalr, thus saving the state the expense of up-
keep and necessary insurance that may de occasiocned
because of such property standing vacant.

,’
|
1
|

cn

<



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the President and Secretary of the
State Board of Education are hereby authorized to take
such steps as may be necessary on the part of the State
Board of Educetion in granting said lease to the City
Board of Education of Tonkawa.

- 0-

WHEREAS, there is no appropristion for the maintenance of thp""'

Eastern University Prepa.ratory School during the next
biennial period, and

WHEREAS, the buildings, equipment and other property ’oelonging

to the State will necesscrily nedd care and attention

in order to keep them in 2 good state of preservation,
and ;

WHEREAS, the City of Claremore has no high school dbuilding for
muintenance of the high school in that community, and
the time for the erecting of such dbullding is not
sufficient to raise money and erect buildings "
necessary to equip a high school, and

WHEREAS, the Claremore City Board of Education has expressed
e desire to be allowed the use of such bduildings and
equirment for the purpose of maintaining a high school
et Cleremore;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the State Board of Education
grant to the City of Claremore for the consideration
of $1.00 per anmm, for the biennial period beginning
July:l; 1917, the full use and benefit of the grounds,
buildings and equipment heretofore used for the conduct-
ing of the Esstern University Preparatory School, and
that the City of Claremore through the cffice of its
Board of Education keep said premises, dbuildings end
equipment inmired against loss by fire and tornado,
and to keep them in good repair, thus saving the state
the expense of up-keep and necessary insurance that

may be occasioned because of such property stending
vacant.

BE IT YURTHER RESOLVED that the President and Secretary of the
State Board of Education are hereby authorized to take
such steps as may be necessary on the part of the State
Board of Education in granting said lease to the City
Board of Education of Claremore.

- 0 =




On motian by Mr. Balls, seconded by Dr. Fite, a requisition for repairing
the Water tank at the School of Mines, at & cost not to exceed $20 00, was
approved.

Motion carried, Mr. Wilson voting no.

President Austin again appearod before the Board and presented the follow-
ing recommendations: .

1. Thet the request made on March 26th, in a communication to Mr. G. W.
Austin, President of the Oklahoma College for Women, by Miss Anne Wade O'Neill,
head teacher of the History Department of the Oklahome College for Women, de
granted and that the regulations governing the gquestion of Sabdatical Absence
now in force in the University of Oklahoma apply in this case.

On motion by Mr. Ralls, seconded by Mr. Sandlin, Anne Wade O'Neill was
re-elected head of the History Department at the COklahema College for Women and .
Miss O'Neill's request made om March 26th in a communication to Pres. G.V. Austin
asking for.a leave of absence beginning September 1lst, 1917,on half pay under f
the regulations governing the sabbatical leave now in force in the University of’
Oklanoma for the purpose of campleting the course of some standard college in ‘
ocrder that the Oklahoma College for Women may meet the standards of the North
Central lesociation of Colleges wes granted.
. Motion carried.

2. That all teachers who are re-elected to positions on the faculty of
the Oklahoma College for Women for 1917-18 at a salary of $900.00 or more, who
have not A.M. degrees be required to spend at least ten weeks during this coming
sumer in study in some leading University or institution and that they be '
required to take the usual mumber of hcurs work that is done dy the average
student in said institution, and that each teacher be required to file in the
office o the President of the Oklahoma College for Women not later than Septembe
l1st, 1917, a report made out by the Registrar of the institution in which the
teacher may study, giving & complete record of all work done. In the event any
teacher fails to comply with these recommendations, such teacher agrees to forfei
the salary for two months.

Approved,on motion by Mr.Sandlin, seconded by Dr. Fite, Mr. Ralls voting no.

3. -That the following table of expenses be epproved as & conservative
estimate of escential expenses during the year 1917-18:

Room and board, payeble monthly in advance, approximately $18.00 per month
First month's room and board - - - - - - - - - 21.25

Free transportation on the street car to and froam church each Sundey
rmorning is given to each girl in the boarding department during the
first semester, and a ticket given each girl that will entitle her

to admission to all }yceum courses during the entire year.

lamndry, epproximately - - ='- - - - - - - ‘ -,- - = = = = - $18.00 per yeer

.',,,‘,.v‘

t

pr=geom

Books and stationery, approxima.‘cely R I 185007 @ - w

oo



A fee of 2ifty cents per hour is c.hsrged those who use the college pianc
for practice purposes.

A fee of $2.50 per semester is charged in all Home Economics courses and |
~muet be paid in advance. \

L monthly fee of fifty cents is charged those who use the college type-
writers for practice purposes.
|
!
i

A lidrary cherge of fifty cents will be made against every student who
enrolls in order to have a fund to replace losses.

No deduction in board will be made for absence of less than two weeks

and then only when absence is necessary. The board must be paid mcnthly
in advance.

The service and comforts of the Nellie Sparks Hall eand first class.
Because of the uncertain conditions of the market of all food supplies,
the State Board of Education reserves the right to increase the board at
any time circumstances demand it.

Tuition is free. According to Sectiom 12, of the law by which the
College was established, all white female citizens of Oklahome between
the ages of twelve and thirty-five, who are known to possess & good

morel cheracter, may be admitted to all the privileges of the institutiom.

Non-resident stndents.of the State of Oklahoma will be charged the tuition
fee of $20.00 per year. . The same rate is charged for each special.

One dollar will de added to each fee that is not pald during the two
vieeks after the beginning of each sexester.

Approved en motion by Mr. Balls, seconded by Mr. Sandlin.

On motion by Mr. Hill, seconded by Mr. Sandlin, leaves of absence,
beginning September lst, 1917, without pay, were granted to Arma X. Banks,
Instructor in Domestic Art, and Lula 4. Barr, Instructor in Mathematice, at
the Oklehoma College for Women.

All voted aye.

On motion by Mr. Balls, seconded by Dr. Brewer, the faculty and employen
reconmended by President Austin were approved as follon:

d Name T .. Salary
Edgar Cowan c T T $eiieee”
Lora L. Gerrison - SR T R
Ola Hart 7 1200.00
Mary Bell ST T 1200600
Jane Hill Miller ‘ veene |
Anna Lewis,Substitute for Min O’Neill llOO.
Buth Klinglesmith. .. . 800,00

Head of Dept. of Education © 1400.00



Reme

Zoe Norman

Inez Nelson

Olive Eagleton

Meyme Wheeler
.Asst. in PEng. -
ldsst. in Meth.
Asst. in Hist.

Julie E. Brekkes

laura Finch

Francee D. Davis

imry Thompson

Edna B. Meddox

Asst.Commercial Dept.

Irene Shaley

Geneva May

Budolph Richter

Lois Bermett

Anna White
" Marguerite Richter

Romola Drake

Annie Smith

Caroline Porter

Carrie Ormerod

Eliza J. Bule -

Zella Morton
Secretery
Bookkeeper
Engineer
Janitor
Janitor

.......

-------

780.00
450.00

Supervisor of Plano Prac. 300.00

Coommunication was presented from Supt. 4. K. Goseam concerning the mumber
of irmetes that could be cared for at the State Training School.

On motion by Mr. Balls, seconded by Mr. Hill, the maximmam number of boys
to be cared for at the State Training School was ﬁxed at 160 wntil “further

provisions should be made for the care of immetes, and the Superintendent was
instructed to notify the county courts of this
Board of Education and to keep such courts informed as to the ability of the

institution to handle any new imatea that may 'be sentencéd to the State
Training School. . P

- All voted aye.

, Mr. Sandlin presented the following reaolution:'

‘BE IT RULED BY THE STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION: °

That the State Normal Schools of Oklahoma, their Presidente,
faculties,and employees confine their activities, looking toward
the procuring of students and increasing of attendance of said

schools, to the following territory:

action,on the part of the State

e A A e ot ot = .



660

Northeastern State Normal® School, located at Tahlequah, the
following counties: Adair, Cherokee, Cralg, Delaware, Haskell,

Mayes, Muskogee, Nowata, Ottewsa, ~Sequoyeh, Tulsa., Washington, \

We.goner Boge!'s, Osage. _ , \
Southeestern State Normel School, located at Durant, the \

following coumties: Atoka Bryen, Choctaw, Love, latimer, /

leFiore, Me.rshall Mcc'urte.i.n Pittsburg, Pu.ahmata.ha McIntosh, Carter.

" East Central State Normal School, ‘lécated at Ada, the
following counties: Cozl, Gervin, Hughes, Johnston, McClain,
Murray, Pontotoc, Pottasvatmie, Ok.mskee, Okmulgee, Seminolo. .

Northwestern State Normal School, located at Alve, the .
following counties: Alfalfa, Beaver, Blaine, Cimarron, Ellio, S
Gerfield, Grant, Harper, Texas, Woods, loodm.rd. Major.

Southwestern Sta.te Normal School, loceted at Weatherford,
the following counties: Beckham, Caddo, Comanche, Cotton, Custer,
Dewoy, Groer, Harmon, Ja.ckaon, Kiowa., Roger Mills, Tillman Washita.
Central State Normel School, located at Edmond, the following
counties: Canadian, Cleveland, Creek, Grady, Jefferson, Kay,
Kingfisher, Lincoln, I.ogan, No’ble Oklahoma, Payne Pawnae,
Stephenn. RN

BE IT FUR'I‘HER RULED BY TEE STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION:

That no normel school shall be permitted to advertise or
distridbute its literature, advertisement or school publicaticns
outside of the counties above designeted as being tridbutary to
said school except upon request of those desiring informetion
regarding such noml -chool. .

That no Normal School Presidant or member of his faculty,
shall accept invitetions to deliver educational addresses or
otherwise visit educational gatherings ocutside of the counties
included within his respective district, except after baving
advised the President of the Normel School of such other district 1
of his proposed visit and its purpose. \

No Normal School President skall nominate as a special
instructor in the summer school feculty, any teacher fram another
normal school district or territory, until he shall have adyised
the President of the Normal School of the district from which he
proposes to nominate such faculty member, and in said nomination
shall state fully his reasons.

The purpose of this rule being to the end that each of the
eix State Normel Schools may work together without friction and
to promote the general welfere of education and the tralning of



661

teachers in this State, provided, however, that any Normal School
may send litereture, school publications, etc., to former students
and graduates outslde territory set forth above.

On motion by lMr. Rolls, sscondsd by Dr. Fite, the resolution was adopted.
The Board recessed until Tuesday morning at 9 o'clock.
- o -

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION S
Tuesday Morning, April 24th, 1917, J '

i

President Stratton D. Brooks of the Universlity of Oklahoms appeared before :
the Board .and presented recommendations as follows: . :

1.  (381) That the following salary schedule be adcpted for
application to the University of Oklshoma:’

Assistants, $700.00 to $900.00, as fixed in each individusl
case,

Instruactors, $1000.00 first year, ammuel increase $100 00
to & maximum of $1300.00;

Assistant Professors, $1400.00 first year, annual increase
$100 00 to & m._xinrmn of $1700.00;

Associate Profouors, $1800.00 first year, anmial increase
$100.00 to a maximm of $2100.00;

Professors who are not heads of departments, $1800.00 first ‘ !
year, anmzl increase $100.00 to a maximm of $2400.00; :

" Professors who are heads of departments, $1800.00 first year,
anmual increase $100.00 to a maximm of $2700.00; ; »

Yice-President and Deans, $300.00 in addition to their schedule
alary as professor; .

the above schedule not to apply to the teachers in the Medical School
at Oklahoma City, the Dean of the Law School, and to the teachers in |
the School of Fine Arts. . Approved. ,l

2. (382) That Jemes Shannon Buchanan, Dean of the College of Arts
and Sciences, be placed upon the maximum salary of his rank,
nemely $3000.00 per ysar, deginning Septemder 1,1917. Approved. |




3.

4.

S.

6.

8.

8.

10.

i1.

(383) That the title of Jerome Dowd, now Professor of
Sociology end Economice, Director of the School of Commerce

and Industry, be chenged to thet of Profes:zor of Soclology and
Director of the School of Sociel Service, to date from September
1, 1917, ‘ Approved.

(384) That the title of Theodore Hempton Brewer, now Professor
of English Literature, Director of the School of Journalism, be
chenged to that of Professor of English, to date from September 1,
1917. Approved. -

(385) That the title of Iucile Dora, now Professor of the

Romance lengusges and Literatures, be changed to that of Profewsor
of French, to date from September 1, 1817. . Approved.

(386) That the title of Barold Harvey Herbert, now Associate
Profeszor of Journelism, be changed to that of Associate Professor
of Journalism and Director of the School of Journslism, to date from
September 1, 1817, Approved.

(387) Thet the title of Arthur Barto Adams, now Associate
Professor of Economics, be changed to that of Assocliate Professor
of Economics and Director of the School of Public and Private
Business, to date fram Septemder 1, 1817. Approved.

(388) That beginning September 1, 1917, the title of the
School of Commerce and Industry, be changed to that of the
School of Public and Private Business. Approvede.

- (389) Thet beginning Septembder 1, 1917,' there be esteblished

as a part of the College of Arts and Sclences, & School of Social
Sereice. , Approved.

(350) I desire to report that the Legislature has appropriated

$700.00 for the purpose of comtinuing the investigatiom work of
Mr., Joseph B. Thodburn, until June 30, 1917. This money has dbeen
placed to the credit of the University by the State Auditor.

I have, therefore, sudject to your approval, sppointed
Joseph B. Thoburm, as speciel investigator in archasclogy and

locel history, et a salary of $125. 00 per month, from April 1, )
1917, to July 1, 1917. | -

I recommend that $325.00 of thie a,p'prOpria.tion be
epportioned for the purpose of paying for traveling, labor,
and other neceseary expenses i.nvolved in sald investigation.

_ Approved.

(391) Subject to your approval I have appointdd Wamnn M.
lengston to the position of Associate Professor of Clinlcal Pathology
and Microscopy, to date from September 1, 1917.




14,

16.

In consideration of the fact that he will be required to

serve during eleven months of the yezr, and to be responsidle
for the laboratory during the entire time, I reccmmend that he
be paid each year, $200 in excess of the regu.l..r salery for his
rank, namely that his selary begin at $2000.00, and be regularly
advanced at the rate of $100 00 per yeer to & maximam of
$2300.00. Approved.

(382) I desire to report that the following high schools have
complied with all the conditions necessary to become fully
accredited schools with the University:

Hydro High School

Kiowa High School

Bush Springs High School
Carmen Hiﬁh School .
Marshall High School
Shattuck High School

I recommend that they be so declared. Approved.

(393) Subject to your approval I have appointed the following

nemed persons to the rank specified in each case for the school
yvear deginning September 1, 1917, and at the salary specified in

the scheduls for the Medical School:

George Hunter, Instructor in Obstetrice

Albert Clitford. Hirschfield, Instructor in Obstetrics

George Davidson Mclean, Instructor in Surgery

Marion Mansfield Roland, Instructor in Dermatology,
Electro-Therapy, ané Radiography » ‘

Lloyd Melville Sackett, Imnstructor in Gynecology

Fenton M. Sanger, Instructor in Gynecology

Marvin Elroy Stout, Instructor in Surgery

Charle- Benjamin Tgylor, Instructor in Genito-Urinary

' Diseases and Syphilology

Walter William Wells, Instructor in Ubstetrics

Leslie M. Westfall, Instructor in Ophthalmology

A. L. Buthrie, Instructor in Otology,Eninology, and Laryngology.

Approved. .

(394) Subject to your approval I have appointed Charles
Lincoln White to the position of Clinical Consultant in
Dental Surgery, to date from September 1, 1917, to ’
Septamber , 1918. Approved.

(395) That indefinite leave of sbsence, without pay, be
granted to John Alley, Professor of Govermment, for military
service from April 1, 1817. : . Approved.

(396) Subject to your aprroval I have appointed Howard
Stoem Browne to the position of Dean of the School of Pharmacy

and Professor of Phermacy, to date fram September 1, 1917; the

salary t¢ begin in accordance with the schedule, namely at
$2100.00 for the first year and with the regular advances
thereafter. Approved.

(&

)



17. (397) ‘That the title of Patricio Gimeno, now Associate
Professor of Romance Languages, be changed to that of
Associate Professor of Spanish, to date from September 1,
1817, Approved.

18. (398) ‘Mat the Presidant'dt the University be authorized
to apply ‘to the United States Government for the establishment -
of military training in the University of Oklanoma, and that
he be further authorized to make all nscessary arrangements for
the proper conduct therecof. Approved.

19, (3%9) That the title of Maurice Goldsmith Mehl, now
professor of Geclogy, be chenged to that of Professor of
Geology and Director of the School of Engineering Geology,
to date from September 1, 1917. Approved.

20. . (400) ‘That the President of the University be authorized
to establish, bagimning in September of 1917, a Jjunior high
school, to be used as a school of experimentation, observation,
and practice, in comnection with the School of Education of the
University of Oklahoma. Approved.

21. (401) Suwbject to your approval I have accepted the following
resignations:

Cherles Howard Stocking Dean of the School of Pharma.cy,
to date from September 1, 1917;

Abraham Press, Assistant Pro:tessor of Electrical Engineering,
to date trcln September 1, 1S17;

Fowler Dell Brooks, Assistant Professor of Psychodogy and
and Education, to date from April 1, 1917,

22, (402) Subject to your approval I have appointed the following
named persons to the positions and at the salary specified for the
fiscael year, beginning July 1, 1917:

Thomae B. Ferguson, Supt. of Buildings and Grounds - - - - - $1300.00
James H., Craven, Asst. Supt. of Buildings and Grounds - - - 1100.00
James Houston, Teemstor « = - = = = = = = = = = = = = - - = 1200,00
Gus L. Huey, Fireman = « = =« = = = « = = = = = = =« =~ = = - 1000,00
J. M. Southern, Firemanl = = = - = = = = = = = = = = = = = - 1000.00
Walter Prustt, Fireman and Nightwatch « « = = = = = « = ~ - 900.00
Sem Crawford, Foreman, Print Shop = =« = = = = = =~ = = = = - 1300.00
Vilhelm Dietz, Aset. in Print Shop « = - = = = = = = « = - 1000.00
J. B. Jones, General Assistant - = - - = = = = = = = - = - 780.00
0. X. Wright, Generzl Assistant = = = = = = = = = = - = = $2.00 per day
Ike Jones, General Assistant = - - - - = = = = = = = - = 2,00 per day
W. J. Brooks, Cerpenter = - « = = = = = = = = = = = = = = +50 per hour
William A, Kitchen, Carpentéer = = « = = = = = = = = = = = .50 per hour
Approved..

23. (403) - Sub,ject to your aporoval I have appointed the following
named persons to the rank and at the salary specified for the school
year beginning September 1, 1917:




Rosetta Briegel, Instructor in Chemistry - = = = = = = = = $1000.00
Milton Mack Heath, Instructor in Ancient languages - - - - 1000.00
David M. Logan, Instructor in Mechanicel Drawing -« - = - = 1000,.00

John Pecbles McClure, Instructor in English & Library Asst. 1000,.00
Clarence Verne Nichola, Instructor in Materia Medica - - = 1000.00
Ernest Weld Scudder, Instructor in Geology = = « - - = -~ = 1000.00
Jumes Brill, Inatructor NArt = = = = = = = R 1000.00
Approved.

24. (404) ' subject to your approval I have appointed the following
nzmed persons to the positions and at the salary specified for the
fiscal year, beginning July 1, 1917:

Paul Hill Pesler, Chief Clerk in the Medical School (Okla. City)$1400,00 :
Grace Binford Smith, Cetaloger = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =« = 1200.00
Emil R. Kraettll, Secretary to the President - « - = = = = - =« 1400.00 -
Jennie F. Pickering, Assistant Secretary to the President - -  1100.00 g
Ella Mansfield, Clerk, High School Inspector's 0ffice - - - - | 1100.00 !
Ferne Payne, St_enographer in Registry Office = = = = = =« = = ‘o 900.00

Approved.

25. (405) 'Thet Mollie A. Peterson, Imstructor in Domestic Art, be
granted leave of absence Thom September 1, 1917, to February 1,
1918, without pay. Approved.

26, (406) That Milton Meck Heath, Instructor in Ancient languages,
be granted leave of absence, without pay, from September 1, 1817,
to September 1, 1518, for military service.

27. (407) Subject to your approvel I have appointed the foliowing
nemed persone to the rank specified, to date from September 1, 1917,

The -salaries have been fixed in each case at the initial sala.ry of

the respective schedules:

Oscar Brousse Jacobson, As:zociate Professor of Art = = = = - - $1800.00 ;
Frederick F. Blackly, Assocliate Professor of Government - - - 1800.00
Ulysses Jackson Griffith, Assoclate Professor of Secondery Ed. 1800.00 !

Robert Craig Terrell, Associete Professor of Highway Eng'g. - 1800.00
lewrence Nelson Morgan, Assistant Professor of Englieh - - - - 1400.00

Arthur J. Williams, Assistant Professor of Geology - = = = = = 1400.00
Hathan Altshiller, Assistent Professor of Methematics . - - - =~ 1400.00
Charles Ernest Decker, Assistant Professor of Geology - - - = 1400.00
Every N. Ferriss, Assistant Professor of Education = = = « = = -1400.00

Sanford Merton Salyer, Assistant Profescor of English - - - - 1400.00
Hughes Davis, Assistant Professor of Secondary Education - - - 1400.00
H. E. Cunningham, Assistant Professor of Philosophy - - - - - 1400.00

28. (408) Subject to your approval I have appointed the following
: nemed persons to the rank and salary specified in each case, to-

date from September 1, 1917:

w
]



4

Rachel Revell, Instructor in Physical Education = = - = = 2 - - $1300,00
Everett Sterling Devis, Instructor in Shop Practice - - - - - - 1200,00
Edward Everett Dale, Instructor in History - = - - - = - = = - 1200.00
Edgar D. Meacham, Instrucsor in Mathemditics = = = = = = = = - = 1200.00
Mollie A. Peterson, Instructor in Domestic Art -« - - -« - - = = 1200.00
Gilbvert H. Smith, Instructot in Sociology - = = = = = = = =~ = « 1200.00
John Paine Torrey, Instructor in Anatomy and Physical Diagnosis 1100.00
Walter Stanley Campbell, Instructor in English = = = « =« « = =~ 1100.00
Thomas Bruce Robb, Instructor in Economics « = = = = = = = = - 1100.00

Lucien Quitman Campbell, Instructor in English and Pub.Speaking 1100.00
Edna Eolland, Superintendent of Nurses with rank of Instructor 960,00
Royal Edgar Jeffs, Instructor in Botaly = = = = = = = = = =« = = 1100.00
Helen Phipps, Instructor in Spanish = = = = = =« = = = = = = = = 1100,00
Chester Harold Westfall,Instructor in Journalism (11 months) - 1200.00
Leon F. Wood, Imtructor in Eleétrical Engineering - - - - - - 1100.C0
Approved.
29. (409) Sudject to your approval I have appointed the following
- named persons to the rank specified and at the salary fixed by
the schedule for the msdical School, the appointment to date
from September 1, 1917:

Rsx George Bolend, Assistant Professor of Genito Urinary
Dissases and Syphilology
Cyril Ebert Clymer, Assistant Professor of Surgery
Frank Bruner Sorgatz, Aaaociato Professor of Clinical Pathology
Approved.

Pres. French of the University Preparatory School at Tonkawa appeared
before the Board and presented the following report: '

1. ‘Tat the grade records of all students who have attended this
institution will be made in duplicate, one to be left in the files of the
institution and one to be given to the pupil. These records will then bde
copled in ledger to further guarantee their safe keeping.

2, An inventory of all equipment, apparatus, and supplies will be made,
one copy will be transmitted to the Board of Affairs, one to the Board of

Education,and one will be left in the office axd one for my personal file.

On motion dy Mr. Shepler, seconded by Dr. Fite, Presldent French's report
was approved.

President French also spoke concerning the contracts with himself and the
faculty of the University Preparatory School which end September 1, 1517,

i\;z;g.a avallable for paying the salaries under such contracts expiring July 1,

On motion by Mr.Sandlin, seconded dy Mr. Ralls, action was deferred on
the consideration of the payment of salaries of teachers for the balance of

the school year until the next meeting of the Board.
All voted wye.

Prss. French retired.



Pres. Grant B. Grumbine of the Central State Normal School appeared
before the Board.

:/ The following resolution was introduced by Mr. Sandlin: i

RESOLVED; that in the future no one shall be eligible to a position
as head of a department in any of the state normal schools who
is not a graduate of a standard college, nor to a position as
an assistant in any department whose scholastic training is not y
clearly the equivalent of that of a graduate of the Oklahoma
state normals; provided nothing herein shall be construed as
affecting the status of teachers now employed in these: schools.

On motion by Mr. Sandlin, seconded by Mr. Hill, the resclution was

adopted. Voting aye, Messrs. Sandlin, Hill, Brewer, and Fite.

Voting no,
Messrs. Rells, Shepler, and Wilson. :

The Board then proceedsd to consider nominations of Pres. Grumbine for
add;tional summer school teachers.
" The Board recessed until 1:30.
«- 0 -
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF‘THE STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION.

Tuesday Afternoon, April 24th, 15917.

Members present: Messrs. Wilson,Sandlin,Shepler,Ralls,Fite, Brewer and Hill.

On motion by Mr. Sandlin, seconded by Mr. Eill, the resignation of Isa.bello“

Bennett, Assistant in Foreign languates in the Centra.l State Normal School, was
accepted. ‘ _

On motion by Mr. Ralls, seconded by Mr. Hill, the following summer school
instructors were elected for ths summer term of the Central State Normal School:

E. H. Black $250.00
Carrie Burks 250,00
Eight Boys @& $4.00 - - :

© per week. 320,00
Hughs B. Davis 250,00
Etliel Shanafelt 250,00
Supt. Hill 250.00
J. E. Belcher '200.00
E. S. McCabe 250,00
E. G. Green 300.00
Susan Fordyce 250.00
Supt. Provines 250.00
C. M. Lied 300,00

D. E. Porter 330,00



C. P. Howell 250.00
Tom Scott” © 300,00
Miss R. J. Rhst ~ 300.00
J. S. Westhafer 250.00

E. A. Irvine 300.00
H. 0. Shu?f 250.00
Clen Tope 300.00
R.R.Robinson 300,00
S. K. Caldwell 300.00
S. H. Culwell 250,00
A. E. Wickiger 250,00
Mary Cruce 240.00
John Payne 300,00

Kieth Carter, 5 weeks

@ $1400.60 per year
Rothenberger, 5 weeoks

@ $1400.00 per year
J. W. Morgan 2560.00
Dovie Eberly, 5 weeks

@ $1100.00 per year

E. E. Crabdd 80.00

Dorothy Watkins 25.00 per month
Ortrude Meier 25.00 " "
Louise Watkins 26,00 " "
H. S. Bates 17,00 "
A. J. Robinson 17.00 ® "
Frank Wilson 7.00 n

It was moved by Mr. Ralls, seconded by Mr. Wilson, that branch sumer normal
schools of the Southeastern State Normal School be conducted at McAlester and
Poteau under the direction of the President of the Southeastern State Normal,
provided that such branch summer schools be conducted without cost of mors than
one dollar each to the state, except that the director in charge of each branch
be furnished by the Southeastern State Normal.

Motion lost. Voting aye: Messrs. Ralls, Brewer, Wilson. Voting no:
Messrs. Hill, Fite, Sandlin, Shepler.

Pres. J. B. Eskridge of the Southwestern State Normal School appeared
before the Board and presented recommendations for additional summer school
teachers for the Southwestern State Normal as follows:

J. R. Campbell $350.00
A. L. Richards 250.00
Je Go Ward 250,00
J. Hale Edwards 250,00
M. L. Cotton 250.00
R. M. Caldwsll . 250.00
W. B. Burke 250,00
Cliff Otto - 2560.00

Irs. J. C. Crosdy 250.00

()

¢}



D. C. Adamson 250.00
E. E. Brown 250.00
E. B. Nelms : 250.00
E. J. Meacham 250.00
J. M. Vallace 250.00
Jo \'u'. Wheat 200.00

On motion by Mr. Ralls, seconded by Mr. Sandlin, Pres. Eskridge's
recommendations were approved.

Pres. T. D. Brooks of the Scutheastern State Normal School appeared
bafore the Board and presented recommendations for additional teachers for
the summer school of the Southeastern State Normal as follows:

J. P. Battenberg $31.25 per week
M. P, Hammond 30.00 v

J. B. Johnson : 31,26 * »
Silas Laws : 30,00 & n
T. T. Montgomery ‘ 3l.256 " @
M. A. Nagh : 3l.26 "
0. E. Pmi. * ) 31.25 u “
E. L. Rodman ' 31,26 # ¢
G. C. Rorie ’ 30,00 ®* ®
J. S. Vaughan ’ 31,26 " »
Bessie L. Keller ’ 25.00 * W
C. D. Norris : 30,00 " &
R. L. McPheron . 30,00 n w
A. A. Rogers 3l.26 ® »

T. B, Liner, § weeka at $1300. per annum

On motion by Mr. Ralls, seconded by Mr. Sandlin, Pres.: Brooks' recommenda~ -
tions were epproved, Mr. Wilson voting no.

Pres. J. M. Gordon appeared before the Board and presented recormendations
as follows:

N¥. S. Cowart $300.00

A. P. lever 300.00

F. M. Kimes i - 300,00

J. F. Harris 250.00

R. G. Creekmore 275.00

E. T. Smith 250,00

E. P, Downing . 250,00

E. E. Knack . 250.00

W. 0. Cralle 250,00

T. D. D. Quaid 250.00

R. E. Vest 260,00

\ P. W, Swartz : 300,00
’ W. A. Henderson 250.66
Thos. Abbott : 250,00

Jo Do Rives 250.00

Helen Zemner 225.00

A. C. Liddy 225.00

-lena Mexey 140,00

Iva McAlester 140.00

et ++... Penmanship 200,00



670

On motion by Mr. Ralls, seconded by Mr. Hill, the summer school faculty {
28 rresented was elected and the President of the Stzte Board of Education !

wae suthorized to approve Pres. Gordon's recommendation for & penmanship
instructor.

On motion by Mr. Sandlin, seconded by Mr. Ralls, B. Alice Francisco,
Instructor in Domestic Science in the Emst Central Normal School, was granted
& leave of gbsence on full pay for the swmmer term for the purpose of studying. !

|

On motion by Mr. Ralls, seconded by Mr. Sandlin, the resignation of “

4. L. Fentem, Instructor in Psychology at the East Central State Normal, was i
accepted, to take effect August 3lst, 1917, and Mr. Fentem wae granted a leave
of absence for the summer term on full pay. '

On motion by Mr. Ralls, seconded by Mr. Brewer, Fmme Keller, Instructor
in Public School Music, was granted a leave of sbsence for the summer term
without pay end Miss Ringer was elected as substlitute for Miss Keller.

On motion by Mr.Rells, ueconded by Mr.Sendlin, Esca Rogers wes elected

Ascistent in English in the East Central State Normel School at $1100.00 per
annum. ,

On motion by Mr. Rells, seconded by Mr. Shepler, Pres. Gordon was euthorized
to arrange for the meintenance of a cafeteria in the basement of the East Central
State Normal building, requisitions for necessary expenditures to be epproved by
the President of the State Board of Education.

Recormendations of Pres. G. W. Geble of the Northeest-rn State Normal School
for additional summer school employees were presented as follows:

Stella Barton $25.00 per week
Chas. English : 25.00 " "
C. B. Clift . 25.00 n
Letha Smith . 8.7 "
Sylvie Allen ' 20,00 = »

“W. A. Stackable . 25.06 " :
E. B. Gardner . 30,00 " " :
C. N, Peak 730,00 ° " _:
S. W. Black 25.00 » {
N. B. Floyd . 30,00 " w
J. B. Monical . 25.00 " »
Leonard Logan ) 25,00 n m
C. H. Murlin _ 25,00 " v
D. P. Trent : _ 25.00 = "

V. I. Correll .. 25,00 ® w
F, L. Stewart 25.00 n uw
F. O, Seymour 25.00 * =
A. X. Roes 26,00 n ow
Ches. Comstock 25.00 n n
B. P. lewls : cheeene

Lecturers:toc be indorsed by Boerd but no part of salary or expenses to be
paid by State




B.ichard Henry Wyche Pres. Kat'l Story Tellers' League

Dr. Ralph H. Johnson, Gerard College, Philadelphia,
Expert in Clinicel Psychology

Judge E. C. McMicha.el

Dr. ibdie Holmes, Special lecturer for the National
Cozmission on Sociel Morality.

Arproved, on motion by Mr. Bells, seconded by Mr. Hill,

On motion by Mr. Ralls, seconded by Mr. Hill, the resignation of
F. Perk Geyer, Director of Athletics in the Northwestern State Normel School,
wes accepted to teke effect April 30, 1917.

All voted aye. . o :"

On motion by Mr. Ralls, seconded by Mr. Hill, & leave of absence, without
ray, from June lst to September lst 1217, was granted to Ruby I. Williams,
Physical Director in the Northwettqm State Normal School.

A1l voted aye.

Recormendations of Pres. J. W. Graves were presented.and, on motiom by
DIr. Fite, seconded dy Mr. EHill, the nominetions for additional summer school
erployees were erproved as follows with the understanding thet all speciel
teachers be pald by the State.

Mise Iucile Kellerman .. $83.23 per mcnth.

Miss Ile Crammer 83.33 " o

W. 7. Crosswnite 100.00 v .

T. A. Sietert 100.00 " = -
B. L. Clifton 100,00 ® B

On motion by Mr. Ralls, seconded by Mr. Brewer, the sslary of the janitor
at the Northeastern State Normal School was increesed from fifty to sixty dollers .
yer month and Ernest licCurry was elected janitor. .

.All voted aye.

: E
Becommendations of Pres. S. M. Barrett of the Eastern University Preparatory :
School were presented.
letion wes deferred.

On motion by Mr. Ralls, seconded by Mr. Hill, President Wilson's resolution
“concerning the method of conduéting the extension department of the School of
Mires was referred to Pres. Stratton D. Brooks of the University of Oklahoma for
his consideration and recommendetion. ,

On motion by Mr. Ralls, seconded by Mr. Hill, Pres. Wilson's resolution
concerning the use cof the University Preparatory School buildings et Cleremore
and Tonkawe for local high schools was deferred until the next meseting of the
Stete Board of Education and Mr. Wilson was requested to ask the Attorney General
the authority of the State Board of Education in leasing such echool buildings to
the local districts.

Motian carried.




The pardon of Archibald Butts, student of the Central Staute Normal ‘School,
wes presented, and on motion by Nr. Ralls, seconded by Mr. Brewer, the pardon .
was referred to Pres. Grumbine for his recomendation.

A1l voted aye.

Requisitions frcm the School of Mines at Wilburton were presented, and, on
motion, were referred to a Comnittee consisting of Mr. Hill and Mr, Sendlin.

On motion by Mr. Ralls, seconded by Mr. Sandlin, the requisition of Pres.
Gruntine for supplementary readers was rejected. i

L11 voted aye.

Communication was presented from Nrs. Erme K. Skinner concerning her china
kiln which is now in use &t the University Preparatory School at Tonkawa.

On motion by Mr. Hill, seconded by Dr. Fite, the Secretary was instructed to .
notify NMrs. Skimmer that tne Board had suthorlized the payment of rent on the kiln
for the time it has been in use.

All voted aye.

Communicetion was presented fram Mead S, Johnson, instructor in extension
work in Miami, asking for = leave of absence for April, without pay, on account
cf the poisoning of his eyes.

No action.

Dr. W.- S. Wiley of Muskogee appeared berfore the Board and spoke concerning
the introduction of Bible Study in the stete schools.
o action.

On motion by Mr. Ralls, seconded by Mr. Hill, the Board authorized the
Iestern University Preparatory School to extend to the students who have Jjoined
the army or navy all the credits they would have earnsd Guring the remainder of
the school year had they not entered the service.

2411 voted aye. _

On motion by l&r. Ralls, seconded by Ixr. Fite, the next meeting of the State
Board cf Education was fixed for May 15th, at which meeting the Board will elect
faculties for state institutions under its direction, adopt reading cisdcle books
and make approvils for books to de s0ld to schools of Oklaroma.

211 voted aye.

Pres. J. M. Morquess sppeared before the Btete Board of Education and
presented the following recommendations: N

1. That the Board authorize a surmer school for the C. A. & N. University
beginning June 4, end that the following additional instructors de elected at a
salary of $100. 00 per mentht E. H. Eall, N. J. Caesae, Mrs. L. L. Sewner,

C. B. Bryant, D. G. Horton.: In addition hereto, I ask permission to keep on
during the summer school one of the lady teachers in the Dapartment of Home
Economice and who is now on-a nine mcnths dasis.

~1

Do



673

Lpproved on motion dy Mr. Ralls, seconded by Mr, Sandlin, Mr. Wilson voting .
|

no.

2. That the rosignation of E. M. Watson as teacher of :Biolbgy be accepted
effective September lst. i

Approved an motion by Mr. Ralla, seconded by Mr.Sandlin,
3. That you suthorize the expenditure of $125.00 or so much thereof as

mey be teeded for the expenses of ocur Commencement exercises.
Approved on motion by Mr. Balls, seconded by Dr. Five.

On motion by Mr. Ralls, seconded dy Mr. Brewer, O. H. Bredley was notified
thet the Board of Zducation would not authorize the conducting of a Negro branch ':

normel at Boley for the reason that the finances of the C. A. & N. University
and the changes in the law concerning the holding of normals does not Justify

such & branch normel,
All voted aye.

The Board adjourned to meet May 15th.

Secretery, State B of Education.



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20

